* LAW OFFICES RAYMOND & BAUMEL

PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION 1200 NORTH FEDERAL HIGHWAY, SUITE 411 HOGA RATON, PLORIDA J3432

VEROBEACH OFFICE RAYMOND & BADARE, F.A. 200 OCEAN DRIVE, AUTO, 20216. VERO REACH, LEORIDA 1580. TELEPHONE COM: 214 Von 11 11 COMER (10% 214 40A)

TELEPHONE (407) 368-2151 TELECOPIER (407) 168-4668 MICHIGAN OFFICE RAYMOND & BAUMET, E.C. 505 NORTH WOODWARD AVENUE SCILL 2501 BLOOMER LED BILLS, MICHIGAN 4004 11.1 EPHOSH 0406 642-2322 TELL COPUR (000) 250-260.

OUSCITED NUMBERS

April 28, 1995

Garnes Street

Tallahassec, FL 32399

Ro: JCS PROPERTIES, L.C. 700001472627 -05/03/95--01032--015 ****337.50 *****337.50

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed for filing are the Λ rticles of Organization for the above-neferenced limited liability company along with a check in the amount of \$337.50 to cover fees as follows:

> Filing Fee \$250.00 Resident Agent Fee 35.00 Certified Copy 52.50

> > TOTAL:

\$337.50

Please direct the certified copy of the Articles and any questions to the undersigned.

Sincerely,

RAYMOND & BAUMEL, P.A.

JOHN J. Raymond, Jr. 12

Enclosures



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Sandra B. Mortham Secretary of State

May 8, 1995

RAYMOND & BAUMEL 1200 N. FEDERAL HWY, SUITE 411 BOCA RATON, FL 33432

SUBJECT: JCS PROPERTIES, L.C. Ref. Number: W95000009592

We have received your document for JCS PROPERTIES, L.C. and check(s) totaling \$337.50. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned to you for the following reason(s):

The document must contain the names and street addresses of the members or managers of the limited liability company.

Please return your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filling of your document, please call (904) 487-6927.

Letter Number: 195A00022550

Kanut Khosla Corporate Specialist

ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION

OF

JCS PROPERTIES, L.C.

The undersigned acting as organizer of JCS PROPERTIES, L.C., under the Florida Limited Liability Company Act, adopt the following Articles of Organization for said limited liability company.

ARTICLE I

The name of the limited liability company shall be JCS PROPERTIES, L.C., (the "LLC").

ARTICLE II DURATION

This LLC shall exist perpetually, unless dissolved according to law or as set forth in the LLC's Operating Agreement.

ARTICLE III PURPOSE

The LLC is organized pursuant to the Florida Limited Liability Company Act for the purpose of conducting any lawful activity in Florida, with the powers described in the Florida Limited Liability Company Act and as set forth in the LLC's Operating Agreement.

ARTICLE IV BUSINESS ADDRESS AND REGISTERED AGENT

The address of the place of business in this State of the LLC shall be 777 Bayshore Drive, #1703, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33304. The name and address of the LLC's initial registered agent shall be Jack C. Stein, located at 777 Bayshore Drive, #1703, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33304.

MEMBERS AND CONTRIBUTIONS

(a) The following are the members of the LLC and their initial contribution:

Jack C. Stein 777 Bayshore Drive #1703 Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33304 Jack C. Stein, Trustee of Jack C. Stein Declaration of Trust u/a/d 4/9/92 777 Bayshore Drive #1703 Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33304 (b) The members have not agreed to make any additional contributions, but may agree to do so in the future upon he terms and conditions set forth in the Operating Agreement of the LLC.

ARTICLE VI ADMISSION OF ADDITIONAL MEMBERS

Additional members may be admitted to the LLC upon the unanimous consent of all members in writing and then only upon the condition that a new member be bound by and become party to the Operating Agreement of the LLC.

ARTICLE VII DISSOLUTION, CONTINUATION

The members shall have the right to continue the LLC upon the death, retirement, resignation, expulsion, bankruptcy or dissolution of a member or occurrence of any other event which terminates the membership of a member in the LLC, so long as the remaining members agree to continue the LLC.

ARTICLE VIII MANAGEMENT

The LLC is to be managed by a Manager or Managers. The name and address of the initial Manager of the LLC who shall serve as Manager until a successor is elected and qualified is:

Jack C. Stein, 777 Bayshore Drive, #1703, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33304

The Manager may be removed and replaced by the members, as provided in the Operating Agreement of the LLC. The Manager shall hold the offices and have the responsibilities accorded to him by the members as set out in the Operating Agreement of the LLC.

ARTICLE IX ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS

- (a) All members of the LLC shall be entitled to vote on matters relating to the LLC per capita and not in proportion to their contributions to the capital of the LLC unless as otherwise set forth in the Operating Agreement of the LLC.
- (b) Management decisions shall be made by majority vote of the members except that the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the members shall be required to approve a consolidation or merger into or with another limited liability company, a partnership, a corporation, a business trust, or any other entity; sale of substantially all of the assets; or any transaction not in the ordinary course of business which shall cause the business of the LLC to be terminated or which shall require amendment to the Articles of Organization.

(c) The effective date of this limited liability company shall be upon the filing with the Secretary of State.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused these Articles of Organization to be executed this \sqrt{g} day of $\frac{APRIC}{A}$, 1995.

By: Jack C. Stein

OR DOMICILE FOR THE SERVICE OF PROCESS WITHIN THIS STATE, NAMING THE AGENT UPON WHOM PROCESS MAY BE SERVED

In compliance with Section 608.415 and 608.507, Florida Statutes, the following is submitted:

That JCS PROPERTIES, L.C., desiring to organize under the laws of the State of Florida, with its principal place of business at 777 Bayshore Drive, #1703, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33304 has named Jack C. Stein located at 777 Bayshore Drive, #1703, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33304, as its agent to accept service of process within Florida.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT:

Having been named to accept service of process for the above stated limited liability company, at the place designated in this Certificate, I hereby agree to act in this capacity, and I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relative to the proper performance of my duties.

Jack C. Stein

AFFIDAVIT OF MEMBERSHIP AND CONTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned member or authorized representative of a member of JCS PROPERTIES, L.C. deposes and says:

- 1. The above named limited liability company has at least two members.
- 2. The total amount of cash contributed by the member(s) is
- If any, the agreed value of property other than cash contributed by member(s) is \$1.000000.00 . A description of the property is attached and made a part hereof.
- 4. The total amount of cash or property anticipated to be contributed by member(s) is \$1.001.000.00. This total includes amounts from 2 and 3 above.

This Affidavit has been executed in accordance with \$608.408(3), Florida Statutes, the execution of this Affidavit constitutes an affirmation under the penalties of perjury that the facts stated herein are true.

Jack C. Stein

STATE OF FLORIDA

SS.

COUNTY OF BROWARD

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, a Notary Public duly authorized to take acknowledgments, personally appeared Jack C. Stein, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing Articles of Organization of JCS PROPERTIES, L.C., and he acknowledged before me that he subscribed to these Articles of Organization.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State named above, this 18 day of APRIL, 1995.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION DEMISED PREMISES

All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lot 12 of the 13th District of Clayton County, Georgia, being more particularly described as follows:

To find the POINT OF BEGINNING, commence at the intersection of the northern right-of-way of South West Street (said right-of-way being 30 feet) and the eastern right-of-way of Deacon Avenue (said right-of-way being 40 feet); thence northerly along the eastern right-of-way of Deacon Avenue north 00 degrees 15 minutes 36 seconds west a distance of 189.88 feet to a point, said point being the POINT OF BEGINNING. From the POINT OF BEGINNING thus established, thence northerly along the eastern right-of-way of Deacon Avenue north 00 degrees 15 minutes 36 seconds west a distance of 180.45 feet to a point; thence leaving said right-of-way north 88 degrees 56 minutes 24 seconds east a distance of 48.73 feet to a point; thence north 00 degrees 27 minutes 54 seconds east a distance of 212.88 feet to a point; thence north 01 degrees 46 minutes 45 seconds east a distance of 288.91 feet to a point; thence north 88 degrees 27 minutes 09 seconds east a distance of 260.28 feet to a point; thence south 01 degrees 15 minutes 04 seconds east a distance of 351.26 feat to a point; thence north 88 degrees 44 minutes 56 seconds east a distance of 1162.14 feet to a point along the western right-of-way of Central of Georgia Railroad (said right-of-way being 100 feet); thence southerly along said right-of-way and following the curvature thereof for an arc distance of 106.75 feet said arc being subtended by a chord of south 00 degrees 00 minutes 10 seconds east a chord distance of 106.74 feet to a point; thence

seconds east a chord distance of 106.74 feet to a point; thence following said right-of-way south 01 degrees 05 minutes 01 seconds west a distance of 248.97 feet to a point; thence leaving the right-of-way f Central of Georgia Railroad south 89 degrees 40 minutes 10 seconds west a distance of 1257.85 feet to a point; thence south 89 degrees 40 minutes 10 seconds west a distance of 225.78 feet to a point on the eastern right-of-way of Deacon Avenue, said point being the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Said tract containing 13.730 acres, more or less.

TOGETHER WITH an easement over and across other property of Landlord adjoining the above-described property on its northern side for the sole purpose of vehicular and pedestrial ingress to and egress from the above-described property.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION EASEMENT PARCEL

All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lot 12 of the 13th District of Clayton County, Georgia, being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at the intersection of the northern right-of-way of South West Street (said right-of-way being 30 feet) and the eastern right-of-way of Deacon Avenue (said right-of-way being 40 feet); thence northerly along the eastern right-of-way of Deacon Avenue north 00 degrees 15 minutes 36 seconds west a distance of 189.08 feet to a point; thence north 89 degrees 40 minutes 10 seconds east a distance of 225.78 feet to an iron pin; thence south 01 degrees 00 minutes 13 seconds west a distance of 183.5 feet to the northern right-of-way of South West Street; thence westerly along the northern right-of-way of South West Street south 88 degrees 00 minutes 34 seconds west a distance of 221.84 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

FILE NOW: Fee after May 1, will be \$263.75

LIF	red/ p	96)	IPANY		FL	LORIDA D	indra n		7	5		711.	.ED			
FILI	ING FEE	Annua	Autori Stoni	m 212	38.75 C	County offers			4				PH 3:	, OE		
(T		MING CHOCK	K Phyhblo 1	To: FL	LORID	A DEPA	ARTMEN	NT OF STATE	Ē							
) ai	i rimiton Flubilità Ce	Company	DOCU		NT i	#L950	J0000	10357			IALLA	AHASSE	Y OF STA EE. FLOA	ATE RIDA		
	JCS PRO	SHORE	DRIVE	# 1	170;	a				1a. Princip	pal Placa	o of Dusiness	sa Addresa			
	777 BAYSHORE DRIVE, # 1703 FT. LAUDERDALE FL 33304										777 BAYSHORE DRIVE, # 1703 FT. LAUDERDALE FL 33304					
il abo	ove mailing address is incipal Place of Bus	e incorrect in any	y way, line thros	ugh Incor	arect into	ormation a	ind onler co	Strection in Block 2a		_				K _A	157	
		NOSP		28. M	Anung A	Address				3. Date Org				In of Formation	<u>,</u>	
Suno, A	Apt. #, etc.			Suite,	Apt. #,	, elc.				05/11/ 4. FEI Numi		<u>.</u>	FL			
City & S	Stole			City &	State				- 6	Applie	JFE			Applied Not Ap	nd For	
Ζφ	- 11-11-	Country		Zqi			Countr	iy		5. Date of La				cate of Status C	Dosired	
	7. Name : N, JACK (and Address	of Current Re	eglatere	ed Ager	nt		Nama	0.	Name and A	Address	of New Pr				
	uant to the provision ered office or registe fored agent, and ac-						es, the aborge was auti				"-	FL shis statem to members.	299.75 Zip Code	31005 07 **** 236 purpose of cha copt the appoin	2_75	
10. Title	Manaç	ging Members/	/Managers	Altheoli (-	AOTE Print			s Street Address	ð		DAIE,					
1GRM	STEIN, J				777			E DRIVE,	 #	1703	F7.		State and Zip		\exists	
ием р	JACK C.	STEIN (DECLAR	.,	777	BAYS	HORE	E DRIVE,	#	1703	FT.	LAUD	ERDAL	E FL E FL		
	•															
у пато арр	eby certify that the in ify that the informati ember or manager pears in Block 10, c	information sur- tion indicated (of the limited or on an attac	pplied with the on this annual liability compe thment with ar	is filing is I report to any or the n addres	5 volunt is true a 10 recen is.	arily lumis and accura ver or trus	shed and the	does not quality to at my signature s' iwered to execute	or the) exemption lave the san report as rec	stated in ne legat r quired by	Section 11 offect as if r / Chapter 60	19.07(3) (k), made under 08, Florida S	Florida Statute oath; that I am Statutos, and it	es n a hat	
SIGNA	ATURE: _		100	1	<u> </u>	2		_							1	
				_				H OH MATAGER							1	